
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2013 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: John Scott (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Christopher Boden 
Mark Boleat 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Kevin Everett 
Lucy Frew 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Wendy Hyde 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair King 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Robert Merrett 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
Ann Pembroke 
Judith Pleasance 
Emma Price 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Alderman William Russell 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Mark Wheatley 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Vacancy 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Matthew Pitt 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
Matthew.Pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2013 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 a) BENEFICES SUB COMMITEE MINUTES   
  To receive the public minutes and summary of the Benefices Sub Committee 

meeting held on 3 July 2013. 
  For Information 

(Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 b) KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES   
  To receive the minutes of the Keats House Consultative Committee meeting 

held on 18 October 2013. 
  For Information 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

4. CULTURAL HUB WORKING PARTY 
 Following the Policy and Resources Committee approving the establishment of a 

Cultural Hub Working Party at its meeting on 21 November 2013, your Committee are 
asked to appoint one representative to the body. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
5. CITY OF LONDON POCKETBOOK - OPTIONS FOR THE FUTURE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
6. GUILDHALL LIBRARY 
 Presentation by the Head of Guildhall Library.  
 For Information 

 
7. GRESHAM COLLEGE 
 Presentation by the Provost, Gresham College.  
 For Information 

 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. CULTURE HERITAGE & LIBRARIES BUSINESS PLAN 2013-2015 - Q2 
MONITORING REVIEW 

 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 44) 

 
9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2014/15 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 56) 

 
10. CITY INFORMATION CENTRE ANNUAL REPORT AND USER SURVEY 2012/13 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 108) 

 
11. PUBLIC LIBRARY BYELAWS 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 109 - 120) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
15. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2013. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 121 - 124) 

 
 a) NON PUBLIC BENEFICES SUB COMMITEE MINUTES   
  To receive the non-public minutes of the Benefices Sub Committee meeting 

held on 3 July 2013. 
  For Information 

(Pages 125 - 128) 
 
 
 
 



16. OPTIONS APPRAISAL - REPLACEMENT OF LIGHTING AND 
CONTROLS/DIMMING SYSTEM IN THE GUILDHALL ART GALLERY 

 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 129 - 140) 

 
17. AUTHORITY TO START WORK - GUILDHALL ART GALLERY: HERITAGE 

GALLERY 
 Joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 141 - 162) 

 
18. TOWER BRIDGE AND MONUMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL TO 

SEPTEMBER 2013 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 163 - 172) 

 
19. DISPLAY OF SHIP'S BELL, HMS LONDON 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 173 - 176) 

 
20. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 28 October 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Scott (Chairman) 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Lucy Frew 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Wendy Hyde 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Mark Wheatley 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Wild - City Surveyor's Department 

Julian Kverndal - City Surveyor's Department 

Nick Bodger - Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Carol Boswarthack - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Geoff Pick - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

David Wight - Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Andrew Buckingham - Public Relations Department 

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children's Services Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Mark Boleat, Deputy Anthony Eskenzi, Brian 
Harris, Vivienne Littlechild, Deputy Catherine McGuinness, Sylvia Moys, 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley, Ann Pembroke, Emma Price, Deputy Gerald 
Pulman, Deputy Richard Regan and Alderman William Russell.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
John Scott and Jeremy Mayhew declared an interest as Trustees of the City of 
London Festival. 
 
Judith Pleasance declared an interest as a Member of the Clockmakers Livery.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 1 July were 
approved. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Matters arising:  
 
Exhibition Hall 2  
The Chairman reported that a Feasibility study would be coming back to the 
Committee at a future meeting. 
 
Timber Staircase  
The Chairman reported that this installation, approved at the last meeting, was 
placed on the Southbank and not at St Paul's.  
 
Pocketbook Survey 
The Chairman informed Members that a report detailing the results of the 
Pocketbook Survey would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

4. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk detailing action taken using 
delegated authority and urgency procedures since the last meeting. 
 

5. GUILDHALL LIBRARY  
This item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 

6. CITY OF LONDON FESTIVAL 2013 PROGRAMME  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries providing Members with details of the 187 events that were part of the 
City of London Festival 2013. 
 
The Committee extended its thanks to the outgoing Director of the Festival for 
his 8 years of service to the City. 
 

7. CITY OF LONDON FESTIVAL - INTRODUCTION OF NEW DIRECTOR  
The Director of the City of London Festival introduced himself to the Committee 
for the first time and spoke of his vision for the future of the Festival. 
 
The Director highlighted a change of emphasis he wanted to engineer for the 
Festival towards pop-up venues, new and informal venues alongside historic 
formal locations, the introduction of spoken word and other literary elements 
and the showcasing of the City's great depth of choral talent. 
 
In response to the Chairman's question, the Director responded that the climate 
for private sponsorship was slowly improving and the Festival was looking to 
new media partners to enhance awareness within London. 
 
In response to a Member's question, the Director responded that his team were 
working closely with City Libraries to progress the literary element of the 
Festival. 
 

8. BUSINESS PLAN 2012-2013 OUTTURN REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries concerning the 2012-13 Business Plan outturn. The report 

Page 2



demonstrated the outturn performance achieved against the business plan and 
highlighted a successful year in all areas across the department. 
 

9. CITY OF LONDON VISITOR STRATEGY  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries seeking approval to the City of London Visitor Strategy 2013-17. 
 
RESOLVED – That the City of London Visitor Strategy 2013-17 be adopted as 
a Strategic Corporate Document. 
 

10. REVIEW OF KEATS HOUSE COLLECTIONS DEVELOPMENT POLICY  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries seeking approval to the updated Collections Development Policy at 
Keats House. 
 
The Principal Curator at Keats House advised that the Policy had been updated 
to bring it up to date with the latest Arts Council England templates and the 
Museum Accreditation Standard. 
 
RESOLVED – that the updated Collections Development Strategy Policy be 
approved. 
 

11. WEDDINGS AT KEATS HOUSE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries asking Members to consider the best route forward with proposals to 
hold wedding ceremonies at Keats House. 
 
The Director of Visitor Services reported that at a recent Keats House 
Consultative Committee meeting and at a special residents meeting, there had 
been strong feeling against the p
[...]
business. 
 
Cart Marking  
The Chairman advised the Committee that he had been invited by the Cart 
Makers to the Cart Marking Ceremony and he expected this to continue for 
future Chairmen.  
 
City Arts Initiative Proposal – Silent Cacophony 
The Committee were asked to give approval to a one day installation to mark 
Remembrance Day. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application for the installation of Silent Cacophony be 
approved. 
 
Member Visits to Cultural Assets 
The Chairman urged Members, new and longstanding to contact the Director of 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries should they wish to be guided around any of the 
City Corporation's cultural assets.  
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
18 – 22 3 
23 & 24 - 

 
17. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2013 were approved.  
 

18. CLOCKMAKERS REPORT 28 OCTOBER 2013 - FINAL  
The Committee approved a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

19. GATEWAY 4- DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL  THE LORD MAYOR'S 
STATE COACH, SEMI STATE COACHES AND DRESS CHARIOTS  
The Committee approved a report of the City Surveyor.  

Page 5



20. DETAILED DESIGN - GUILDHALL ART GALLERY: HERITAGE GALLERY 
GATEWAY 4C  
The Committee approved a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

21. TOWER BRIDGE AND MONUMENT PRICING REVIEW 2014/15  
The Committee approved a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries.  
 

22. OUTCOME REPORT - TOWER BRIDGE ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

23. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.   
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.40pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
Matthew.Pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



BENEFICES SUB (CULTURE, HERITAGE & LIBRARIES) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 3 July 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Benefices Sub (Culture, Heritage & Libraries) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

Officers: 
Jacqui Daniels - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were apologies from Deputy Richard Regan. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  
a) A resolution of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee of 29 April 
2013 appointing the Sub Committee was noted. 
 
b) The terms of reference of the Sub Committee, approved by the Grand 
Committee on 29 April 2013 were noted. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Sub Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 29. 
 
The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to serve and Deputy Dove, 
being the only member indicating a willingness to serve was declared to have 
been elected Chairman for the ensuing year and took the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED - That in accordance with Standing Order No 29, Deputy Billy 
Dove be elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Sub Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. 
 
It was noted that, customarily, the Chairman of the Grand Committee served as 
Deputy Chairman of this Sub Committee and Mr Scott, having indicated his 
willingness to serve was declared to have been elected Deputy Chairman for 
the year ensuing.  

Agenda Item 3a

Page 7



RESOLVED - That in accordance with Standing Order No 30, John Scott be 
elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2013 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No. Exemption Paragraph 
  10 & 11     3 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2013 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 

11. THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION BENEFICES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
Members with information on the various City Corporation Benefices. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
Date of Next Meeting 
In answer to a Member’s question the Town Clerk confirmed that the next 
meeting of the Sub Committee would be held at 1.45pm on 28 October 2013.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
The meeting closed at 12.30pm 
 
 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 8



KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 18 October 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at Keats 
House, 10 Keats Grove on Friday, 18 October 2013 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Martin Humphery 
Nigel Steward 
Jim Burge 
 

Susan Kirby 
Steven Bobasch 
Diana Gore 
 

 
Officers: 
Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

David Pearson - Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Vicky Carroll - Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

David Wight - Culture, Heritage & Libraries Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Vivienne Littlechild, John Scott and Barbara 
Newman.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2013 were approved. 
 

4. KEATS HOUSE EVENTS, EDUCATION AND COMMUNITY PROGRAMME  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries summarising progress in delivering Objective 1 of the Keats House 
Business Plan 2013-14. 
 
The Principal Curator at Keats House advised that it had been a busy period for 
the House and noted the increase in visitor numbers.  
 
The Chief Executive of Keats Community Library felt the rise in visitor numbers 
was positive for both the House and the Community Library. He added that he 
and the Principal Curator were working closely on joining up mailing lists, family 
events and other joint promotion to build the audience of the House. 
 
The Visitor Services Director added that a new Education Officer and a support 
post at the City Corporation would be working with the House to promote its 
educational offer further. 

Agenda Item 3b

Page 9



The Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries noted that the educational 
theme at Keats House worked well with the City Corporation's Education 
Strategy which had recently been developed. 
 
In response to a Member's question, the Principal Curator undertook to report 
detailed figures on the demographic of people visiting the house and the 
income of the house via email. 
 

5. WEDDINGS AT KEATS HOUSE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Librarie
[...]
 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.40pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
TO: BARICAN CENTRE BOARD 

 

 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 

MUSEUM OF LONDON  

 

 

CULTURE HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 

GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 

DRAMA  

 

 

 

FROM: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

  
Wednesday, 27 November 2013 

 
 

Wednesday, 4 December 2013 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 4 December 2013  
 
 
 
 

Monday, 24 February 2013

CULTURAL HUB WORKING PARTY 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the creation of a 
Cultural Hub Working Party to oversee the strategy for developing a cultural hub in the 
City. 
 
A Deputy Chairman referred to the composition of the Working Party and suggested that 
given the significance of the creation of a cultural hub, one of the Committee’s places on it 
should be allocated to the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee or to one of 
the Deputy Chairmen. Further discussion ensued and it was agreed that given the 
importance of this project, in addition to the appointment of two representatives, the 
Working Party should be chaired by the Chairman of this Committee. 
 
The Committee also agreed to the Principal of the Guildhall School Music and Drama and 
the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries serving on the Working Party.  
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
1. a working party be established to oversee the development of a cultural hub based on 

the Barbican area to coordinate improvements to the street scene, links to future 
transport infrastructure developments, and increased collaboration between the 
cultural institutions in and around that area; 

 
2. the working party be constituted for 12 months initially and that its m
[...]
n electronic version of the 
Pocketbook and how this could complement a hard copy; and 

• an examination of further member development activities that could be 
provided to assist Members with electronic access to the information 
within the Pocketbook that regularly changes.  

 
6. If Members agree that some or all of these avenues might be worth 

considering then a Working Party of six Members could be established.  The 
below composition is proposed, although as an alternative, the Working Party 
could be drawn solely from this Committee.  The Working Party would 
examine potential improvements and possible cost savings and would report 
back to this Committee with its recommendations in May 2014.  

 
Composition of the Working Party 
Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee (or his 
representative) 
The Chief Commoner 
A Member of the Policy and Resources Committee 
A Member of the Finance Committee  
A Member of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee  

 
Conclusion 
 
7. Whilst the survey demonstrated a strong Member sentiment towards retaining 

a Pocketbook, there was also an indication within it that the ways Members 
are accessing data is changing. Given the cost implications of producing the 
Pocketbook in its current format, its demand on staff time and that there is 
now an automated process to aid the production of the Pocketbook through 
Modern.gov, it is recommended that Members consider the formation of a 
Working Party to examine the various potential enhancements and cost 
savings that could be made in the future.   
 

Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report and consider 

the formation of a Working Party to examine options regarding future 
production of the City of London Corporation’s Pocketbook.   

Page 21



 

 

 
Matthew Pitt 
Committee and Member Services Officer 
T: 020 7332 1425 
E: matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
[...]
ector of Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries, to revise these budgets to allow for any further 
implications arising from Corporate Projects, departmental 
reorganisations and other reviews and changes to the Additional 
Works Programme. 

Main Report 

Introduction 

1. The department comprises three lending libraries (Barbican, Artizan Street and 
Shoe Lane), two reference libraries (City Business Library and Guildhall 
Library), Guildhall Art Gallery, Keats House, London Metropolitan Archives 
(LMA), City Records Services, City of London Information Centre, Tower 
Bridge and The Monument. This front line activity is assisted by a number of 
non-public services including Bibliographical Services, the Visitor Development 
Team and Support Services.   

2. This report sets out the proposed revenue budget and capital budgets for 
2014/15.  The revenue budget management arrangements are to: 

•     Provide a clear distinction between local risk, central risk and recharge 
budgets. 

•     Place responsibility for budgetary control on departmental Chief Officers. 

•     Apply a cash limit policy to Chief Officers’ budgets. 

3. The budget has been analysed by the service expenditure and compared with 
the original budget for the current year. 

4. The report also compares the current year’s budget with the forecast outturn. 

Business Planning Priorities 

5. The department vision is to educate, entertain and inform, through discovery of 
our amazing range of resources. 

Page 46



The three Strategic Aims are: 

• To refocus our services with more community engagement and 
partnerships with others. 

• To transform the sense of the City as a destination. 

• To continue to use technology to improve customer service and increase 
efficiency. 

Proposed Revenue Budget for 2014/15 

6. The proposed Revenue Budget for 2014/15 is shown in Table 1 below analysed 
between: 

•     Local Risk budgets – these are budgets deemed to be largely within the 
Chief Officer’s control.
[...]


Page 172

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	3a Benefices Sub Commitee Minutes
	3b Keats House Consultative Committee Minutes
	4 Cultural Hub Working Party
	PR Cultural Hub Working Party establishment report v2 - NOV 2013, 21/11/2013 Policy and Resources Committee

	5 City of London Pocketbook - Options for the future
	8 Culture Heritage & Libraries Business Plan 2013-2015 - Q2 Monitoring Review
	Appendix A-Q2-Objectives and KPIs
	Appendix B - Finance Q2-2013-14

	9 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2014/15
	10 City Information Centre Annual Report and User Survey 2012/13
	Appendix 1 City Information Centre Annual Report 2012-2013
	Appendix 2 - City Information Centre User Survey - July 2013

	11 Public Library Byelaws
	Public Library Byelaws - Appendix 1
	Public Library Byelaws - Appendix 2

	15 Non Public Minutes
	15a Non Public Benefices Sub Commitee Minutes
	16 Options Appraisal - Replacement of Lighting and Controls/Dimming System in the Guildhall Art Gallery
	17 Authority to Start Work - Guildhall Art Gallery: Heritage Gallery
	18 Tower Bridge and Monument Performance Report - April to September 2013
	19 Display of Ship's Bell, HMS London



Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 4 December 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Scott (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 
Christopher Boden 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Lucy Frew 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Brian Harris 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Robert Merrett 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Ann Pembroke 
Emma Price 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Alderman William Russell 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Mark Wheatley 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Georgina Denis - Town Clerk's Department 

Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Stephen Bursi - City Surveyor's Department 

Donald Comrie - City Surveyor's Department 

David Pearson - Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Tim Harris - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Sara Pink - Culture, Heritage & Libraries Department 

David Wight - Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mark Boleat, Tom Hoffman, Wendy Hyde, 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley, Judith Pleasance, Deputy Gerald Pulman and 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee approved the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
meeting held on 28 October 2013.  
 



3. a) BENEFICES SUB COMMITEE MINUTES  
The Committee received the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Benefices Sub-Committee meeting held on 3 July 2013. 
 

3. b) KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES 
The Committee received the minutes of the Keats House Consultative 
Committee held on 18 October 2013. 
 

4. CULTURAL HUB WORKING PARTY  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Cultural Hub 
Working Party, requesting that the Committee appoint one representative to 
serve on the body. 
 
The Chairman informed the Board that several other Committees had 
appointed their Chairman to serve on the Working Party and proposed that he 
was the Committees representative.  
 
The Chairman further proposed that Vivienne Littlechild, as Deputy Chairman 
also attend the meeting as an observer.  
 
RESOLVED – That John Scott be appointed to serve on the Cultural Hub 
Working Party as Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee. 
 

5. CITY OF LONDON POCKETBOOK - OPTIONS FOR THE FUTURE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk detailing outcomes from 
the recently undertaken Pocketbook Survey and seeking approval to the 
creation of a working party to consider options for the future production of the 
Pocketbook.  
 
RESOLVED – That, 
 

a) the Pocketbook Working Party be established with a suggested 
composition as follows: - 
 

Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee (or his 
representative) 
The Chief Commoner 
A Member of the Policy and Resources Committee 
A Member of the Finance Committee  
A Member of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee  

 
b) that Jamie Ingham Clark be appointed to serve on  the working party 

from the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee and John Scott, as 
Chairman, also be appointed; and 

c) the working party examine potential improvements that could be made 
as outlined in the report.  

 
 
 



6. GUILDHALL LIBRARY  
The Committee received a presentation by the Head of Guildhall Library.  
 
The presentation covered the following subjects:-  
 

 The diverse activities of the library; 

 Its digitisation project; 

 Social media; 

 The improved income position of the library; and  

 It’s strengthening partnerships with other departments and 
organisations.  

 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries advised that his department was working closely with others across 
the City Corporation on a number of upcoming historic anniversaries, including 
Magna Carta and Shakespeare’s 450th Birthday. 
 
In response to a question on the large increase in the level of income produced 
by the library, the Head of Guildhall Library responded that this could be 
attributed to ticketed evening events, the play that took place at the Library and 
charging for elements of the digitisation project.   
 

7. GRESHAM COLLEGE  
The Committee received a report of the Provost, Gresham College providing 
Members with an update on the activities and affairs of the College.  
 
The presentation covered the following points:-  
 

 The large number of lectures put on by the College;  

 Approximately 20,000 attendees per annum; 

 The increasing global reach of the College through its online presence; 
and 

 Its Collaborative work with the Museum of London, City of London 
Festival, Guild of Educators and others local and national bodies.  

 
The Chairman thanked the Provost for taking time out of his day to update the 
Committee and wished him well in his future endeavours given he would be 
retiring in August 2014 and this was likely to be his final visit to the Committee.   
 

8. CULTURE HERITAGE & LIBRARIES BUSINESS PLAN 2013-2015 - Q2 
MONITORING REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries providing an update on progress made against objectives and key 
performance indicators the departmental Business Plan 2013-15.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director confirmed that a report on 
digitisation would be brought to a meeting in the New Year.  
 
In response to a Member’s question on the Billingsgate Roman Bath House, 
the Director responded that his department did not currently have the resources 



to widen access to the site. The Chairman added that it would be difficult to 
attract sponsorship for an access project when question marks remained over 
the future of the building above the archaeological site.  
 

9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2014/15  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries seeking approval to the provisional revenue and 
capital budget for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 
 

a) the provisional revenue and capital budgets for 2014/15 be approved, 
subject to the concurrence of the Finance Committee; 

b) the Chamberlain be authorised, in consultation with the Director of 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries, to revise these budgets to allow for any 
further implications arising from Corporate Projects, departmental 
reorganisations and other reviews and changes to the Additional Works 
Programme. 

 
10. CITY INFORMATION CENTRE ANNUAL REPORT AND USER SURVEY 

2012/13  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries concerning the City Information Centre Annual Report and User 
Survey 2012/13. 
 

11. PUBLIC LIBRARY BYELAWS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries seeking approval to a revised set of Public Library Bye-Laws. 
 
In response to several queries on the wording of the bye-laws, the Director 
responded that this was a standard wording sent to all Local Authorities from 
the Department of Culture, Media and Sport.  
 
RESOLVED – That the revised set of bye-laws be approved and recommended 
to the Court of Common Council subject to some changes being made to the 
wording by the Director. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member raised concern that insufficient reference was made to the Tower of 
London and St Paul’s Cathedral in the recently renewed City of London Visitor 
Strategy. The Member felt that these attractions were too big to ignore as part 
of any major strategy on visitors in the City, even though they did not have a 
direct relationship with the City Corporation. 
 
In response, the Director explained that these visitor attractions were 
referenced as partners along with other non-Corporation activities, and that 
their importance was understood.  The Strategy is primarily an action plan for 
the City’s Visitor Services team and cannot directly include the plans of others. 
 



13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
15 – 20 3 
21 & 22 - 

 
15. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 October were approved. 
 

15. a) NON PUBLIC BENEFICES SUB COMMITEE MINUTES  
The Committee received the non-public minutes of the Benefices Sub 
Committee meeting held on 3 July 2013.  
 

16. OPTIONS APPRAISAL - REPLACEMENT OF LIGHTING AND 
CONTROLS/DIMMING SYSTEM IN THE GUILDHALL ART GALLERY  
The Committee approved a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

17. AUTHORITY TO START WORK - GUILDHALL ART GALLERY: HERITAGE 
GALLERY  
The Committee approved a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

18. TOWER BRIDGE AND MONUMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2013  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries. 
 

19. DISPLAY OF SHIP'S BELL, HMS LONDON  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries.  
 

20. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

The meeting closed at 12.40pm 
 
 
 



 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
Matthew.Pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


